



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 20-04-2021

Case No. : SIC/KP(R).93/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pallaveswar Goswami.

Respondent : The SPIO, Assam State Transport Corporation,

Guwahati, Assam.

Date of Hearing

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20-04-2021

1. The appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami is absent. But he has sent a letter by email to the Commission informing about his inability to attend the hearing due to indisposition. He has requested to either refix another date or issue appropriate order on his Appeal.

- 2. From perusal of the written statement it is seen that the SPIO, Assam State Transport Corporation had vide letter No. ASTC/SPIO/HO/209/2020-21/9968 dated 09.02.2021 provided all the information to the appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami. It has been also stated that the informations were sent to the appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami by ordinary post. From perusal of records it is seen that while the SPIO, Assam State Transport Corporation had sent the reply/information to the appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami by ordinary post on 09.02.2021, the appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami had submitted a 2nd Appeal in this Commission on 08.03.2021. From this it can be deduced that the appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami had not received the information sent to him by the SPIO, Assam State Transport Corporation by ordinary post on 09.02.2021.
- 3. In view of the above, the SPIO/ASPIO, Assam State Transport Corporation, is hereby directed to ensure appropriate delivery of the information to the appellant Shri Palaveswar Goswami by registered/speed post/courier within 7 (seven) days from the receipt of this order and submit a proof of delivery and/or acknowledgement receipt of the same to the Commission immediately thereafter.
- 4. The appellant Shri Pallaveswar Goswami is also directed to inform the Commission immediately on receipt of the informations.
- 5. With the above order this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 20-04-2021

Memo No. SIC/KP(R).93/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Assam State Transport Corporation, Guwahati, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Managing Director, Assam State Transport Corporation, Guwahati, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Pallaveswar Goswami, North Guwahati, Rajaduwar, Guwahati, PIN Code 781030 Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File

6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.